[No. 35, A.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of public lands to sell certain lands therein described.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The commissioners of the public Sale of lands lands are hereby authorized and empowered to authorized. sell for a sum not less than fifty (50) dollars, on such terms as other state lands are sold, or for cash, as they may determine, to the trustees of the cemetery association of the town of Richford in Waushara county, and to their successors in office, the southeast quarter $\begin{pmatrix} 1 \\ 4 \end{pmatrix}$ of the northwest quarter $\begin{pmatrix} 1 \\ 4 \end{pmatrix}$ of section number twenty-one (21), town eighteen (18) north, range nine (9) east.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect imme-

diately upon its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1883.

[No. 157, A.]

[Published April 9, 1883.]

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT to authorize the sale of a certain tract of land in Waushara county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public sale of lands lands are hereby authorized and empowered to authorized sell for the sum of one dollar and twenty-five cents (\$1.25) per acre, to be paid in cash at the time of sale, to John Sexton, the tract described as the southwest quarter(\$\frac{1}{4}\$) of the southwest quarter(\$\frac{1}{4}\$) of section twenty-four (24), in town eighteen (18) north, of range eleven (11) east, in Waushara county, containing forty acres according to government survey.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication

ately upon its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1883.